

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**JAMES BYRON COON,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**MARK NOOTH, Superintendent,  
Snake River Correctional Institution,**

**Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Oliver W. Loewy  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 326-2123

Attorney for Petitioner

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    State Court Proceedings .....	2
B.    Federal Habeas Proceedings .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
The Lower Courts Employ Various Inconsistent Interpretations Of <i>Hillery</i> In Determining Whether A Claim Is New, As Compared To One Adjudicated In State Postconviction Proceedings .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	10

## APPENDIX

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Ninth Circuit's Order Denying Certificate of Appealability .....	1
B. Motion for Certificate of Appealability .....	2
C. District Court's Opinion and Order .....	21
D. District Court's Judgment .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	iv, 1
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Coon v. Nooth,</i> 344 P.3d 1149, (Or. Ct. App.) .....	3
<i>Coon v. Nooth,</i> 2019 WL 1118545 (D. Or. March 11, 2019) .....	1
<i>Coon v. Nooth,</i> 2019 WL 4945409 (9th Cir. July 22, 2019) .....	1
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster,</i> 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	6
<i>Dickens v. Ryan,</i> 740 F.3d 1302 (2014) .....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Wong,</i> 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Gray v. Zook,</i> 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Kernan v. Hinojosa,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1603 (2016) .....	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan,</i> 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	i
<i>Moore v. Mitchell,</i> 708 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh,</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	7

*Rhines v. Young*,  
899 F.3d 482 (2018) ..... 7

*Vasquez v. Hillery*,  
474 U.S. 254 (1986) ..... i, 6

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3006 (2012) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3006A (2012) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253 (2012) .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	3

**Other**

Rule 29 .....	1
Rule 39 .....	1
